Rock County Human Services Department
P. O. Box 1649, 3530 N, County Trunk F
Janesville, Wisconsin 5354'7-1649

Phone: 608/757-5271

Fax: 608/757-5374

ROCK COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES BOARD
Wednesday, Janunary 25, 2012 ~ 4:30 p.m,

Rock County Health Care Center — 3™ Floor Conference Room, Janegyille

AGENDA
1. Call Meeting to Order

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes of Human Services Board Meeting of January 11, 2012 *
4, Citizen Patticipation

5. Approval of Contracts, Traisfers, and/or Encumbrances * — Ms. Mooren

6. Approval of Bills — Mr. Zuehlke

7. Hotiday Commitiee Update — Ms. Day

8. Rosolution Amending the 2011 Humar Services Department Budget to Accept Additional Funding
for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program * — Ms. Mooren

9. Resolution Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortium Contract and Addenda to
the Southern Consortium Coriract and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget *
—Ms. Klyve and Mr, Boutwell

10, Director’s Report *
s W2 /ES Caseload
e Semi-Annoal Report on Conventions/Conferences

11. Commiites Requests for Future Agenda Items

12, Next meeting: Wednesday, February 8, 2012 at 4:30 p.m. at the Rock County Health Care
Center, 3" ¥loor Conference Room, in Janesville, Wisconsin,

13. Adjourn

NOTE TQ COMMITTEE MEMBERS; To ehsure a quorum, plesse call the Administrative Secrotary at 757-3271 if you are
ungble ta aitend the meeting,

* Attachiment  *¥ These iterms muy be handed out at the meeting If not available for the mailing,



i Wit teh

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the
contract to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics
on the Contract Review Process,

12-011
[X] New Contract: or, or,
{check box If yes) - Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Sara Moarsn X8431
Originating Department Contact Person Phone

Contract with: Alternative Home Care, Inc.

(Name of entity)

Gonfract Period: Siart Date;_01/01/12 Expiration Date:_12/31/13

Coniract Amount: Rate x number of approved clients
Service Rate Unit % Incresse/Decrease

Supportive Home Care $18.00 Haur 20.00% \) mm

Expenditurs/ Revenue Account Numbers (provide 9-digit obiect codas):

36-3666-0000-64604  Lang Term Support _ |
36-3668-0000-64604  Community Options Program (COP) |
36-3674-0000-84604 COP Waiver |

36-3678-0000-84604  Community Integration Program (CIP-1)
36-3708-0000-64604  Community Support Program (CSP)

Executive Summary:

Rock County Human Services Department has developed contracts with several providers
For supportive home care services. This is one of several providers from which Rock County
clients may choose for such services. — U

: i
I U A

New &7 % AMENDMENT TO: 3

ADDENDUM TO:

NO. 85 L4408

ADMIMISTRATION CONTRAGT REVIEW

‘ : : rriv SALE .
Between RC Human Servicas and Alterustive Home Care Inc. for supporiive home cax

{ost: Babte times number of clients
17172042 - 12/31/2013

" Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

qirporation.(:nunsai has reviewed this

J
qcument and finds Ji to be proper, as to form. S .l?i. e b £ /’i‘lu P : .
. E {H&"\ '(/j : /‘:L’\'{‘t\d /{12 /Fite Pl J/)L A N VAN Y] é’w-éﬂ;} !
Signature, g <~) ’ . . :
: . 1.7 N AN
U ?Q%f’% pllts el e Fi;aﬁﬁglﬁ%’ér"'

[] Purchasing Procedure Followed ;,
Pink - County Glark J

ﬁf No Gentral Purchasing Involvement

w - Issuing Dept.
MIhits o Planaral Sanvices allo b



e

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send-with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

12-075
New Contract: or, or,
{Check box If yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sara Mooren %8431
Originating Department Contact Parson Phone
Contract with: BEGINNINGS GROUP FOSTER HOME, INC.
{Name of entity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 17142012 Expltation Date: 12/3172012
Contract Amount: § Rate x Number of approved. alisnts
SERVICE. RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Group Home $187.22 Day 0%
Respite Care $139.00 Cay 0%

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services - Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary: Rock County Human Services Department has confracts with several substitute care

providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount
of each contract, The State rather than the County now negotiates the rates with each agency based on a

[

universal standard. Bedinnings Is a local groun home that spesizllzes in serving youth with mental health

and behavioral disorder Iissues.
The 2012 County Adopted Budget inciudes the following funds for substitute care:

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Sarvices:
1,928,256 Foster homes [[-V $241,310 Foster homaes [-V
391,563  Group homas $265,334  Group homes
1,842,764 Residential Care Centers $879.472 Residential Care Centers
$4,162,582 Total $1,478,756 Total
Waere Bids or Quotations Solicited? [ Yes No
Covered by State Contract? ] Yes No
State Contract #

Contract will be signed by: ] County Board Chair

B Other? Who?  Chalr, Human Services Board




[,

-

? h ) s

NEwW & ‘;" E}'M\lli';"l’@T.')l\.ﬂ[-:N“l‘ TO: ADDENDUM TO:
AI)'MINIS{RATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO. 85 1406
Between RO Human Services and Beginninge Croup Poster Home Inc.. for substitute care.
/342012 = Y2/31/2012 Cogtr Rate X Number of {lients
rporation.Counse! has reviewed this Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

tand finds it to'b tof .
?£: %n 72\ el as = é’{ §[/’ {; 'g , '- {.L P £..# e S'\J foal] I ’/.? !'h'""
Ignatufe, f D'a!e 1 A'ﬁ //) o) D /4“- e ;(\
j ,lf%}%[éw //ﬂJH’w 47'& )wf’ /- x‘f"s feh
Purchﬁmg Manager - Date Flnagc'e Di Cyj}tor Date.e
;gf No Central Purchasing Ir_wolvament ] Purchasing Procedure Foliowed

White -~ General Services ‘allow ~ Issuing Dept. - Pink - County Clerk

o rm—— et s v

N s e



Hihe

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required 1o complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

12-076
New Contract: [X] ar, ar,
{Check box if yas) :
Amandment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Departmant Sara Mooran %8431

Originating Department Contact Person Phore
Contract with: Choices fo Change
(Name of entity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 1£1{2012 Expiration Date: 12/31/2012
Contract Amount: $ Rate x Number of approved clients

SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Group Home $192.10 Day -4%

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbars: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604 _ Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Exscutive Summary:_Rogk County Human Services Department has contracts with several su bstitute carg
proyiders. The nurnber of children approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount
of each contract. The State rather than the County now nedotiates the rates with each agency basedona

universal standard.
Choices has an excsllent reputation, effective with behavioral lasues, Use corrective thinking methodology.
The 2012 County Adopted Budget includes the following funds far substitute care:

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Sarvices;
1,828,255 Foster homes IV $241,310 Foster homes -V
391,663  Group homes $265,334  Group homes
1.842 764 Rasidential Care Cantors $979,472 Residentlal Care Centers
$4,162,582 Total $1,478,756 Total
Were Bids or Quotations Solicited? [ 1Yes No
Covered by Stato Contract? ] Yes No

State Contract #

Contract will be signed by: ] County Board Chair

X Other? Who?  Chair, Human Services RBoard

1.01



NEW [ AMENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO, 388 1414
Petwean R0 Hunmap Services gnd Chodces to Change for sbsrtitube care,
17172002 - 12/31/2012 Coat: Rate X Humber of {lients
Corporation.Counsel has reviewed this Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:
Dédument and fingds it to be pmper as to form. s \
W‘ j Z ‘v / / W.S?* S S‘ [N ﬂr""l'%m ﬂ%‘" G} [‘-) Sk &5 f e /“’ é (’\“’
| ,»\ . gf,ﬁt/ (LA e ) Lo [t
/fnature Date RS TP v 31
Onedr 3 MJ&&/ / 2-/ | 2 -’%{/? o JIRTL
\,,/ Purg] slng Manager Date Financd| Direcﬁ Date

ﬁ No Central Purchasing Involvemant [[1 Purchasing Procedure Followed

Whits - General Services ‘ellow - Issuing Dept, Pink - Gounty Clerk

U U USSP



Yihihe!

Contract Review Cover Sheet
Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of
the contract to General Services, Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for
specifics on the Cantract Review Process.

INew Contract, 12-052 or, OR
Amendmant fo Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Szra Mooran XB8431
Origlnating Department Centact Person Phone
Contract with: Crossroads Mental Health Services, Ing.
Contract Period: Start Date:_01/01/12 Expiration Date:__12/31/12

Contract Amount: AODA Outpatient Treatment is based upon the number of referrals
Times the contracted rates.

Standard AODA Qutpatient Rates!

Group Counsaling $25.00/Hour
Individual Counseling $30.00/Hour
Urinalysis $10.00/Each

No Onency

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers:
{provide 9-digit object codes)

AODA Block Grant - Other Contracted Services

36-3700-0000-62119
intoxicated Driver Program - Other Contracted Services

36-3704-0000-62119

Executive Summary:
The Human Services Department's Adopted 2012 Budget includes Federal, Stats, and

Intoxicated Driver Program (IDP) funds io purchase AODA treatment services. This provider
is one of many providers avallable for eligible clients to choose from. AODA treatment services
are provided within the limits of available Federal, State, and IDP revenues. Waiting lists are

established if necessary.

o, ’
NEW AMENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW No, 55 1415

Berween RC Human Services and Crossvoads Mental Health Services Ific. for AODA services

1/1/2012 ~ 1273172012 Cost: Number X contracted rates

Ln o K aizl

Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

Sty £0 oo oun lb-

orporation.Counsal has reviewsd this

-

ocument angd finds i}.tc ba prop l;, as to form.

/‘/,2,//'2.«'

ignatufe ‘ T . ate
j iR 100/ ’/HJJL

Moo Do A f/qx 7

P
-y ]{ } o

AP .

At Purch&ﬁing Manager Date

ﬂ No Gentral Purchasing Involvement

Whits - General Sarvices

leliow - issulng Dept,

Finante Déj,'gctor Daie

[ Purchasing Procedure Followed

Pink = County Clerk

———— i + = s




v ; . Y B N NN
i

Conftract Review Cover Sheet
Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of
the contract to General Services, Review the County Palicy and Procedure Manual for
specifics on the Contract Review Process,

XINew Contract, 12.029 or, OR
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Sara Mooren X8431
Originating Dapartment Contact Person Phone

Contract with:  Commupity Health Systams, Inc.
Contract Perlod: Start Date:_07/01/12 Expiration Date:__12/31/12

Contract Amount; AODA Qutpatient Traatment is basad upon the number of referrals
Times ihe contracted rates.

Standard AQODA Quipatient Rates:

Group Counseling $25.00Hour
Individual Counseling  $30.00/Hour Mo @(\Q,(q

Urinalysis $10.00/Each

Expendituref Revenue Account Numbers:
(provide 9-digit object codes)

36-3700-0000-62119  AODA Block Grant - Other Contracted Services
36-3704-0000-62119  Intoxicated Driver Program - Other Contracted Services

Executive Summary;

The Human Services Department’s Adopted 2012 Budget includes Federal State, and
Intoxicated Driver Program (IDP) funds to purchase AODA treatment services. This provider

is one of many providers available for sligible clients to choose from. AODA treatment services
are provided within the limits of available Federal, State, and IDP revenues, Waiting lists are

established if necessary.

g -— e " - .
NEW E’ AMENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW ’ NO. 88 1413
Betwesn EC Human Bervices and Community Bealth Systems Inc. for ADDA trearment services,
/142012 - 1273172042 Cost: Numbsrof referrvals X the contracted rates.
Corporation.Counsel has reviewed this Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:
Dgaurnent and finds it tq= b pmpa s to form.
/Z/Lf A f #_4 ? ///K&/ ngFg'lt.ﬂ""‘f\ "Eh(ﬁé ﬁ\{q"‘ o A e /'/("‘
¥ B o ‘Y ! [ e . : { -
Si natura’) T Date 1™ &)J?\) Db /{'n.. /:j‘f‘ +
. / e -
wa’,l Jﬂ? Mcﬂém,/ ]/1 ?..»I ) 2. J’/.)/){S_{.w” AL
’Purcy sing Manager B Date Finapde Dirpylor Date
No Central Purchasing Involvement [C1 Purchasing Prosedure Followed

TAH-ELn O 1 @nmrdrne ellow » 1ssuino Dept,. Pink - County Clerk




. Lg poration Counsel has rewewed | this

AT prpE——

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

12-114
New Contract: X or, or,
(check bax If yes) Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Confract #
HUMAN SERVICES Sara Mogren X8431
Originating Department Contact Persen Phone

Contract with: E, Racklev [vey, M.D,
{(Name of entity)

*

Contract Period: Start Date;_01/01/2012 Expiration Date;__ B8/30/12

Contract Amount; $__$190.00 per hour - NEW

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3689-0000-62170, 36-3690-0000-62170
{provide 9-digit object codes)’

Executive Summary: Dr. Ivey is 8 Psychiatrist who will be filling the role of Crisis Medical Director, Crisis
Stabilization Psychlatrist, and Outpatient Psychiatrist at the Beloit Counseling Centor on a temporary basis.

Dr. lvey Is willing to contract with us while HSD works on filling the vacancy left by Dr. Steven Singer. Dr. Singer had
been serving In these roles buf will not be contracting for 2012. Recrultment for the permanent replacement is

ongoing Thas Psychiatrist posinon |S critical ’:o cur Mental Health service dehvery systam

NEW B : ..AMENDMENTTQ: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO 55 1382

Betyean RO Human geivices and E.Rackiey Ivey, MD for 'psychiat:tic pervices at B{.C.

lfl/.?.ﬁl:.’.'-e* 6/30/2012 Cost:  $190.00 per hour

Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

_5.,, frg“\f"»-\" "F {:) it ;»mh/ (/ Q

ms ument and finds it to ba pmper, as to form.

o /
T S
& nﬂm L W {- (J;E»/;:e{ Ao oo b éf
( ! m:ff YA W/zﬁéf@»’ /5], I A S,
Purch iy Manager Date Finapde Dirgﬁ\’br Date

m No Centra! Purchasing involvement ! Purchasing Pracedure Foliowed

White - General Services Yellow - (ssuing Dept. Pink « County Clark

R TP P P



iz

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are requited to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract

Review Procass,

12-032
New Contract: g or, or,
{Check box if yes)
Amendment fo Contract # Addendum te Contract #
Human Services Department Sarg Mooren ' x84.31
Qriginating Departmeint Contact Person FPhene
Contract with: iutheran Social Sarvices
(Name of entity)
Contfract Period: Start Date: 14442012 Expiratlon Date: 121312012
Contract Amount: $ Rate x Number of approved cilents
S5ERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Foster Care || Administration $1,490.42 Manth 0%
Foster Care |ll-Administration $1,825.00 Month 0%
Foster Care [V-Administration $1,931.48 Month 0%
Raspite Care* $90.00 Day 0%
Crisls Respite Care* $145.00 Day 0%

*Indlcates services requiting speclal approval
Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care

36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care
Executive Summary:_Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with séveral substiiute care
providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount
of _each contract. The State rather than the County how negotiates the rates with each agency based on a
universal standard. The 2012 County Adepted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care:

Chlld Protective Services: duvenile Justice Services:
1,928,255 Foster homes |-V $241,310 Foster homes -V
391,563 Group homes $265,334 Group homes
1,842,784 Reasldential Care Conters $979,472 Residential Care Centers
$4,162,682 Tolal $1,478,756 Total
Were Bids or Quotations Sclicited? []VYes No
Covered by State Contract? ] Yes No
State Contract #

Contract will be signed by 1 County Board Chair

<] Other? Who?  Chalr, Human Services Board

1.01



New 1 AMENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO. 551403

Between RO Human Services sud Lutheran 8oclal Services for substitus care.

/172012 - 1273172012 Coztt Rate X Bumber of Cllents.
Cdrporation.Counsel has reviewed this Total Fiscal impact & Source Ff Funds:
Doeliment and finds jt to be propepras to form, - : ‘

B(f A” 4 ) _,S.ﬂ- "'{ 'ﬁ 1.._.; " l’""’}" ’Fl. v"“a.--:":“} s ﬁ?’ J#‘. /hré L\_-"
L N gt { 12 [ . Lo

517\ature(‘ j ' 6! '7 7 Date L }'l\..'?rf V> el &

C vl A M(/MM / Z'/ j 2o /9 p ,/)\,/""w 05 ) S
fﬁrcpasing Manager Date Findride Dire&ﬁr Date

;3" No Central Purchasing nvolvement ‘[[1 Purchasing Procedure Followed

White - General Services ‘allow « Issuing Dept. Pink - Gounty Clerk



Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructlons: Departments ara required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

New Contract: [_] or, 12-089/551269 or,
{Check box if yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Centract #
Human Services Department Sara Mooran %8431

Originating Department Contact Person Phane
Contract with, Norris Adolescent Center
{Mame of entity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 1/M1/2012 Expiration Date: 12/31/2012
Contract Amount; $ Rate x Number of approved clients

SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM ORIGINAL

3 Group Homes 519210 Day -4.4%

RCCs $305.83 ' Day +4.4%

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary:_Rock County Human Servicas Department has contracts with several substitute care

providers. The number of children spproved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount
of each contract. The State rather than the County now negoftiates the rates with each agency based on
universal standard. This amends the original contract, which was based on 2011 rates. The 2012

County Adopted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care:

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Servicas:
1,028,265 Foster homaes |[-V $241,310 Foster homas |-V
391,663 Group homes $265,334 Group homes
1,842 764 Rasidential Care Centers $979.472 Residential Care Centers
94,162,882 . Total.. SO ORDIOORUOURN - BV £ £ S K ' - M- N
* M .
NEw [E % AMENDMENT TO; h2-0B9/881269 ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW no, 88 1ali
Batween RO Humap: Bervices and Norvie Adolsacent Centsr for substitute care,
17142002 = 12/31/72012 : Coet: Rate 4 Number of Clients
Cogporation.Counsel has reviewsd this Total Fiscal impact & Source of Funds:
Z: ment and finds it t he pronper, as )"T:zrm -~ /! ) /(
uwztw sl e A o gueil
..... b7 g
t nalure z/ Date C / ROT A S Jed /é Y
¥ / }!fﬁﬁ,g./ Wil A 175 o
urc%émg Manager - Date Fm%p&a Diy@ctor - - Date
‘jﬁﬁ No Central Purchasing Involvement (3 purchasing Procedure Followed

White -~ General Services ‘ellow - Issulng Lept. Pinlk - Gounty Clerk



iha

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complets this form and send with two copiés of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract
Review Process.

12-090
New Contract: of, or,
(Chack box if yes)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract#
Human Services Department Sara Mooren %8431
Originating Department Coniact Person Phone
Contract with: NORTHWEST PASSAGE, LTD
(Name of entity)
Contract Period: Start Dats; 141/2012 Explration Date: 12/31/2012
Contract Amount: $ Rate x Number of approved clients
SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YFAR
Residential Care Canters $285.00 Day 0%
RCC-Girls (Passage 3) $200.00 Day +2%
RCC ~ 30-Day Assessment $306.00 Day - 3%
RCC —~ Behavicr Stabillzation
and Intervention® $245.00 Day 0%
intensified Resldential Care® $350.00 Day 0%

* |Indicates services requiring special approval

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services - Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substituta Care

Exscutive Summary:_Rock County Human Servicas Departmaent has contracts with several substitite care
providers. The number of ahildren approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amount
of each contract. The State rather than the County now negotiates the rates with esachi agency based on a

universal standard. Northwest Passage speclalizes in serving 1017 year old youth with severe and
persistant mental haalth and emotional disturbance issyes. '
The 2012 County Adopted Budget includes the following funds for substitute care:

Child Protective Servicas: Juvenile Justice Services:
1,928,255 Foster homes |-V $241,310  Foster homas |-V
391,883 Group homes $255,334  Group homes
1,842,764 Residential Care Centers 979,472 Residential Care Centars
$4,162,582 Total $1,478,766 Total
Were Blds or Quotations Solicited? []ves No
Covered by State Contract? ] Yes No
State Contract #

Contract will be signed by: [C]  County Boarg Chalr

> Other? Who?  Chalr, Human Services Board



¢ B 1]
: PR AT . '

\ s . S
new 2~  AMENDMENT T0: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRAGT REVIEW np, 88 1407
Batween RC Human Bervices and Northwest Pegsage LID for substiiuke cara.
1,‘!?019 ‘_‘ 1?‘['1]!-,;[”7 . CO!E%E: E-ﬁtﬂ X Numb&l‘ Gf Cliﬂl’ltﬁ&
rporation.Counsel has reviewad this " Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

cument and finds, itto be pro er, as to form.

Sl £l o pueldl

2. ng L ilplp e, .
natl%\ ; j Date Ly ]*\:) 2 !..f) 4:‘;’:)} o) /) = (; -4"'"_1’ -
i f Qﬁé d‘? W frIA/ / 2] ./?J‘)/- C ,) S DR Lo
1\_)"uro::hc-th Manager Date Flnangg’mreoto?/-j/ Date
/M No Gentral Purchasing Involvement [J Purchasing Procedure Followed

White - General Services Jallow - lssuing Dept. Pink - County Clerk



N
Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complste this form and send with two coples of the
contract to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on
the Contract Review Progess.

12-091
New Contract; or, ar,
(Check box if yes)
Ameandment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sara Mooren x8431
Originating Department Centact Person *hone
Caontract with: Ogonemowoc Dgyvelopmental Tralhing Center
(Name of antity)
Contract Period: Start Date: 14442012 Expiration Dafe: 12/31/2012
Coniract Amount: § Rate x Number of approved clients
SERVICE RATE UNIT GHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Residential Care Centers $339.84 Bay 0%
RCC-Intensive* $4335.06 Day 0%
Group Homes $339.84 Day 0%
Day School - Reg* $195,00 Day new :
Day Schoaol — [ntensive® $260.00 Day new /
Respite - Regular Houry* $21.00 Hour new .
Respite - Reg Dally* $186.00 Day new
Respite - Intensive Hourly™ £31.00 Haur new
Respite - [ntensive Dally* $216.00 Day new
1-on-1 School Aide* $123.00 Day 0%

*Requires Special Approval .
Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care

36-3654-0000-64604 _ Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care
Executive Summary:_Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with several substitute care

praviders. The number of children aoproved far placement at each Facitity will determine the actual amount of each

contract, The Staterather than the County now negotlates the rales with each agency basad on a universal

standard, ODTC specializes in serving vouth with complex maental health and developmental disabilities.
The 2012 County Adopted Budget includes the following funds for substiiute care:

Child Protective Services: Juvenile Justice Services:
1,928,265 Foster homes I1-V $241,310 Foster hornes -V
391,663 Group homes _ $265,334 Group homes
1,842 764 Residential Care Centers $979.472 Residentlal Care Centers
$4,162,582 Total $1,478,756 Total
Were Bids or Quotations Salicited? ] Yes No
Covered by State Cantract? ] Yes No

State Contract #
Caontract will be signed by: ] County Board Chair

K Other? Who?  Chair, Human Services Board
1.01




0 v R R I

i

N =’
NEW AMENDIMENT TO;

e i e

ADDENDUM T0O:

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW

No, 58 1409

Betwgen RC Human Setvicws and Oconomowoc Developmantal Irgdnirg Canter for

aubetitute care,

/172042 = 12/31/2012

Cost: Rate X Mumber of Clients.

o poratlon Counsel has reviewed this

a ument and fin 5 it tp be propar,
ﬂ/w‘] f i b / Z.

o form,

A

Total Fiscal Impact & Souree of Funds:

(;{!‘a ‘fl.~"r""' ’{‘&v,f [ .:-»/a»//(

natu Bate r ;-‘"“ )‘*\ ,i S ).--) A 2:/)‘,-,"“{52"}""
{}@;éj A MLMW ’f | zJ | % DA |- )3 )
Pur hasing Manager Date Date

ﬁ(‘( No Central Purchasing Invelvement
Whits - Gonaral Ssrvices

‘ellow - issuing Dept,

Finan Di'r'"eﬂér

[T Purchasing Procodure Foliowed

Plnk - County Clerk




M

Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructlons: Departments are required to complets this form and send with two copies of the
contract to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on
the Contract Review Process.

12-101
New Contract: or, or,
{Check box if ves)
Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sarg Mooren %8431
Originating Department Contact Parson Phone
Contract with: Otion Family Servigss, Ine,
{Name of entity) '
Contract Period:. Start Date: 11142012 Explration Date: 12431/2012
Contract Amount: § Rate x Number of approved cllents
SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Group Home $192.10 Day Same
Treatment Foster Care Admin. §1,824.96 Month Sams

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Executive Summary,_Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with several substitute cars

providers. The number of children approved for placement at each facility will determine the actual amourt of each

contract, The Staterather than the County now negotiates the raies with each agency hased on a universal
standard,

Orion provides quallty servives with behavior modification and level systems, Children attend public schools, staff
phne birth parants frequently and offer to meet with them weakly,
The 2012 County Adopted Budget includas the following funds for substitute care;

Child Protactive Services:! Juvenile Justice Services:
1,828,265 Foster homes -V $241,310 Foster homes [1-V
391,563 Group homes $255,334  Group homes
1,842,764 Residential Care Centars $979.472 Residential Care Centers
$4,162,582 Total $1,478,756 Total
Were Bids ar Quotations Solicited? [ Yes No
Cavered by State Contract? [] Yes No

State Contract #

Contract will ba signed by: (] County Board Chair

e Other? Wha?  Chair, Human Services Board

T




ey ar b

w . o A

P .0

i

ADDENDUM TO:

NEW ] AMENDMENT TO:

ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW
Between RC-Fuman Services and Orion Family

NO. 88 1416

Barvices Ine, for substitukte care,

1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012

CoatsRat 3 nha

rporation GCounsel has reviewad this
cument and inds tto be proper,, ef to form

\ A }./j/t,é..‘--" /,2- /

§)gniatuy Date
G%du A Www v

Purch ing Manager Date

M No Central Purchasing Involverment

Total Fiscal Impact & Source of Funds:

—-SLA-'(.'(',L,?/’"" '{"r ,-..f L Ee & }‘,/Jé\..

RS20 2002 ,31,/

AU )3 o

Finhpte Dz'ﬁi:tor Date

[1 Purchasing Procedure Followed

Whita - General Services ‘gllow « issuing Dept. Pink - County Clerk



Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract
to General Services. Review the County Policy and Procedure Manual for specifics on the Contract

Review Process,

12-009
New Contract.  [X|  or, or,
{check hox If yes) Amendment to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Sara Moagren %8431
Qriginating Department ~ Gontact Person Phone
Contract with: SAEE Inc. d.b.a. Kelly House
{Narne of entity)
Contract Peried, Start Date:__01/01/12 Explration Date:_12/31/13

Contract Amount: Rate x number of approved clients

Service Rate % Increase/Decrease
CBRF $2610.00 0%
Efficiency Apartment $2500.00 0%
1 Bedroom Apartment $2525,00 0%

Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers (provide 9-digit object codes):
- 36-3666-0000-64804  Long Term Support

36-3868-0000-84604  Community Opticns Program (COP)
36-3674-0000-64604 COP Waiver

. 35.3678-0000-64604  Community Integration Program (GIP-II)
36-3706-0000-64604  Community Suppart Program (CSP)

Executive Summary:
Rock County Human Services Department has developed contracts with several providers

for Community Based Residential Facility services. This is one of several providers from
which Rock County clients may choose for such services. These are licensed facilities
with 4-8 beds and fali within the average range for facilities of these sizes.

v
ot
AR

NEW S ANENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:
L , 85 1412
ADMINISTRATION CONTRAGT REVIEW NO.
Petween RC Human Bervices and SABE Inc., d.b.s, Kelly Houss for GBRY services.,
1/172012 ~ 12/31/%012 Cost Rate X Number of Clients,
Corporation.Counsel has reviewad this . Totat Piscal impact & Source of Funds:
Dbéument and finds it 1o be proper,ds toform. / : 7
% /f TZ" . é:» . / ) S/ ig Lh ot \" "g’,..- ,-_.é’ NN g, S e }ué L“'"""
Ll ) o o i (/3 2 : (\'
Sifgnatuxe‘y { / ‘ Date Cn N £ et } ), (éw .—,J"}"“'
] (Y £ YL, li2]) T S~ A
i Yk % ” ,lL-O/C{,Al»/ ! L 24) 2 oS W e L2 S
\./Purc}uz'j‘:ng Manager Date Final}}é Dil’%ﬁ:};bl’ - Date

!Rl No Central Purchasing Involvement ("} Purchasing Procedure Followed

-t ~ e T 1

ES PRSP

o tem s+ e



e
Contract Review Cover Sheet

Instructions: Departments are required to complete this form and send with two copies of the contract to
General Services, Review the County Polley and Procaedure Manual for specifics on the Contract Review
Procese.

12-096
New Contract: or, o,
{Check box if yes) '
Amendmant to Contract # Addendum to Contract #
Human Services Department Sarg Moorsn xB431
Originating Department - Contact Person Phone
Confract with: St.Aemilian-Lakeside
(Name of entity)
Contract Period; Start Date: 1142012 Expiration Date: 12/31/2012
Contract Amount; $ Rate x Number of approved clisnts
SERVICE RATE UNIT CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
Foster Care llI-IV Admin. $1,831.46 Month -8.7%
Residential Care Center $318.18 Day +11.25%
RCC—80-day Assassment* $318.18 Day -2.7%
Residential Respite* $152.00 Day 0%
Academic Day Treatmant* $168.00 Day 0%
Stabliization Programming* $184.00 Day 0%

** Indicates services requiring special approval
Expenditure/ Revenue Account Numbers: 36-3638-0000-64604  Child Protective Services — Substitute Care
36-3654-0000-64604  Juvenile Justice Services — Substitute Care

Exscutive Summary:_Rock County Human Services Department has contracts with several substitute care
praviders. The number of children approved for plagemeant at each factlity will determine the actual amount of

each contract. The State rather than the County now nedotiates the rates with each agency based on a
universal standard,

St. Aemilign-Lakeside offers g broad spectrum of services, soacializes In behavioral Issues. offers frauma-

informed care services,
The 2012 County Adopted Budget includes the Tollowing funds for substitute cara:

Child Protactive Services: Juvenile Justice Services:
1,928,255 Foster homes -V $241,310 Foster homes [I-V
391,663  Group homes $255,334  Group homes
1.842 764 Residential Care Centers $879.472 Residential Care Genters
$4,162,582 Total 51,478,766 Total
Were Bids or Quotations Solicitad? M ves No
Covered by State Contract? ] Yes No

State Contract #
Contract will be signad by: ] County Beard Chair

4 Other? Who?  Chalr, Human Services Board




g
F

i'\iElw ' m AMENDMENT TO: ADDENDUM TO:
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT REVIEW NO. 85 1417

Between RCuHumen Sexvices sad St. Aemiliap-Lakeside for suhstitute cere.

1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 Cost: Rate X Number of Clients,
Corporation.Counsel has revfewedf:/ his Total Fiscal inpact & Source of Funds:
Doeument and finds it to be pro as to form. . .

2 / ,__3.-— .‘E J‘ [ “} "?u,.-',(:) .m"f"'! e /) o /LZ) (‘L—‘-w
Date Lo RIS e Dl
Yt

o f " %ﬁf / Mfm/ ’/fz,f ) L x}’) (o

Jo 13 )

urcha 9 Manager Date Fln%}xbe Djfe’ctor Date
ﬁj No Central Purchasing Invelvement [ Purchasing Procedure Followed
White - General Services fellow - Issuing Dept, Pink - County Clerk

——— i a




- | ROCK-OUNTY L
' SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - TRAN 12-01
_ ) Transfer No.,
mﬁﬂﬁhﬂﬁﬂ&.@% mcamw Services " Charmian Klyve 1/16/12
Department | Department Head Date

FROM ,_ TO

ACCOUNT #

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT #

. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

wmlwmomloooolmmuoo Office Supplies 1,623 36-3602-0000-67160 maﬂH@Emnn under mmuooo 1,623
36-3689-0000-61100 |[Wages - Crisis 44,460 36-3689-0000-62170 | Physician & Qther Svc . 44,460
36-3690-0000-61100 ﬁ.mmmm — Qutpatient ; 23,940 36-3690-0000-62170 ! Physician & Other Sve 123,940

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code
for the requested transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE: _,, /31t

5

Recommended.

Governing Committee &

Finance Committes - (X

File




ROCK COUNTY ” fz.pznm DIRECTOR 20 /2.

, RECEIVED
TRANSFER REQUESTS /) o
TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR JAN 18 2012
REQUESTED BY: Human Services k\%ﬁ%m@\m . \M\N\Rﬁ DATE: \\\\Q\ &N
Department =" Department Head _,wwmnn_.n _ ' =
FROM: AMOUNT TO: AMOUNT
1) HACCOUNT #: 36-3602-0000-63100 $ 1,623.00 ACCOUNT # 36-3602-0000-67160 3 1,623.00
DESCRIPTION: Office Supplies DESCRIPTION: HSD Equipment < $5,000

. e
CURRIENT BALANCE: § 78,559 177 &0
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

2) JJACCOUNT #: 36-3689-0000-61100 $ 44,460.00 ACCOUNT #: 36-3689-0000-62170 5 44,460.00
DESCRIPTION: Regular Wages - Crisis , DESCRIPTION: Physician and Other Services {Crisis}

oy
CURRENT BALANCE: § /233,395 '
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

3) [fACCOUNT #: 36-3690-0000-61100 $ 23,940.00 ACCOUNT #: 36-3690-0000-62170 5 23,940.00
DESCRIPTION: Regular Wages - Outpatient —y DESCRIPTION: Physician and Other Services (Outpatient)
i

o
CURRENT BALANCE: § o Y©3,775 @ﬂ
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

4 |[ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

REASON FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC:
Office Supplies - Funds are needed to purchase a desk for an employee requesting an accommodation for a medical condition (see below)

Regular Wages - Crisis & Qutpatient - HSD is requesting to transfer funds from these two accounts to Physician and Other Services.
The Psychiatrist that had operating as the Crisis Medical Director, Crisis Stabilization Psychiatrist and Outpatient Psychiatrist at the Beloit Counseling Center chose not to renew

his contract for 2012. This position is critical to our mental health delivery system. HSD has identified another Psychiatrist who is willing to contract on a temporary basis. We are estimating
four months of expenses for this temporary contracted Psychiatrist using funds that were included in the HSD budget for Dr. Singer.

REASON TRANSIFER IS NECESSARY - BE SPECIFIC:

H3D Equipment - HSD has a staff member with a request for an accommodation for a medical condition which involves purchasing a new desk that is ergonomically appropriate. For the type
of desk requested (and signed off on by her doctor) the cost would be $1,623 (delivered and assembled).

Physician and Qther - Funds are needed to cover the cost of the contracted Psychiatrist who will be filling the vacancy left by Dr. Singer on a temporary basis. We are estimating foar months of
expenses while we work on filling the position with a permanent replacement. Revised: 12/9/10



Ef\)w.\m SN

Rock County - Production - 01411412 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YT Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
. 3637060000-62119 OTHER SERYICES 11,115,060  0.0% 0.0 0.03 11,114 .97
ENC 3637060000 R1200800-PO#F 01/09/12 -VNFD50485 CLEAN POWER LLC 8.303.76 8,303,76
CLOSING BALANCE. 2,811,721
3637300000-62119 OTHER SERVICES 100,744.00  0.0% 0.0 0,02 100,743.98
ENC 3637300000 R1200801-P0# 01/09/12 -YN#045356 SERVICE MASTER COMMERCIAL CLEA 47,076.60 47.,076.60
CLOSING BALANCE 53,667,38
JOB CENTER PROG - TOTAL-PQ 55,380.36
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECENING BILLS AND ENMGUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $55,380.36
INCURRED BY JOB CENTER. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
8. BILLS UNDER $:0,000 TO 8£ PAID.
€. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAIC UPON ACUEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
HUMAN SERYICES COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
DATE. CHAIR
53-.J0B CENTER DEPFT, PAGE 1



W~ AR W N

R T
i P T N T I S PO Y P =)

N B
[P ¥ ]

L T R ¥ T L 5 T B 2 S R B - - o]
N ORE O W 01U WL, o w o ;i

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Human Services Board Sara Mooren
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

January 18, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department administers the Wisconsin Werks (W-2) program in Rock
County through a contract with the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families; and,

WHEREAS, the W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department will receive an additional $293,886 from the Wisconsin
Department of Children and Families for program administration, services, and participant benefits in
2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled this day of 2012, does accept $293,886 in additional funds and
amends the 2011 Human Services Department budget as follows:

Budget ncrease Amended
Account/Description 12/31/11 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds
36-3720-0000-42100 $1,056,624 ($351,024) $705,600
W-2 - Federal Aid
36-3721-0000-42100 $672,690 $644,910 $1,317,600
W-2 Benefits - Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3720-0000-64604 $423,317 ($394,617) 328,700
W-2 - Program Expense
36-3720-0000-68201 $633,307 ($76,807) $556,500
W-2 — Allocated ESS
36-3720-0000-68202 $o $79,000 $79,000
W-2 - Allocated AMS - ESS
36-3720-0000-68203 $0 $39,700 $39,700
W-2 — Allocated Overhead -ESS
36-3720-0000-68211 $0 $1,700 $1,700
W-2 — Allocated Family Crisis
36-3721-0000-64604 $672,6%0 644,910 $1,317,600

W-2 Benefits - Program Fxpense




Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

Page 2

Respectfufly submitted,

Human Services Board

Brian Knudson, Chair

Sally Jean Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

Terry Fell

Robert Fizzell

Kathy Kelm

NVacant

Phillip Owens

Terry Thomas

Marvin Wopat

FISCAL NOTE:

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

ADMINTSTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

C/———-v—‘\_

W 0. Q««Q
Randolph D. Terronez

Acting County Administrator

This resotution authorizes the acceptance of an additional $293,886 in Federal Aid for Human
Services’ 2011 W-2 Program. No additional County matching funds are required.

Sherry Oja

Finance Director

BUDGET:

As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolutiom requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a},




Executive Summary

Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

This resolution amends the 2011 Human Services Department budget to accept $293,886
in additional funds for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program. The Human Services
Department administers the W-2 program in Rock County through a contract with the
Wisconsin Department of Children and Families.

The W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children. The Department will
receive an additional $293,866 from the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families
for program administration, services and participant benefits in 2011.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



V- T v RS B T - L S I

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NOQ.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Human Services Board
INITIATED BY

Phil Boutwell, HSD Deputy Director
DRAFTED BY

Buman Services Board

SUBMITTED BY

January 18, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortium Contract and
Addenda to the Southern Consortium Contract and Amending the 2012 Human
Services Department Budget

WHERTEAS, 2011 Wisconsin Act 32 modifies current law relating to the authorization for DHS to enter
into contracts with individual counties for Income Maintenance (IM) program administration services and
instead authorizes the formation of ten county-based regional consortia and further authorizes the
consortia to enter into a contract with DHS related to the provision of services on a multi-county
consortium basis; and,

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2011 the Rock County Human Services Board approved submission of
an Application and Letter of Intent to DHS to create and anthorize the seven-county Southern Consortium
composed of human and/or social services agencies representing Crawford, Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson,
Lafayette, and Rock Counties, and that the Rock County Fuman Services Department would act as the
lead agency of the sald Southem County Consortium; and,

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2011 DHS certified the Southem Consortium’s application to administer M
programs for the participating counties and explained that the organizational and operational details
would be defined in the upcoming IM contract, and further in contracts by and between Rock as the lead
county agency and the other Southern counties; and,

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2011 the Rock County Board of Supervisors passed Resolution 11-12A-
536 that authorized the Agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the Southern Consortium; and,

WHEREAS, this Resolution authorizes the master contract between Rock County and the Southern
Consortium member counties for the provision of Income Maintenance services as described in the
addenda to the contract between the counties; and,

WHEREAS, Auditors from the co}ntracted accounting firm for Rock County recommend that budgetary
authority be created with a budget line for both revenues received and payments made to other counties,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Human Services Board duly
assembled this dayof , 2012, does hereby authorize the Rock County Human
Services Director to sign the Southern Consortium Contract and the Addenda to the Southemn Consortinm
Confract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Human Services Department budget for 2012 be amended
as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Deseription 1/01/12 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds
36-3605-0000-42100 $0 $2,400,000  $2,400,000
M Consortium - Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3605-0000-62119 $0 $2,400,000 $2,400,000

M Consortium - Other Contracted Services




Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortium Contract and
Addenda to the Southern Consortium Contract and Amending the 2012 Human
Services Department Budget

Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Brian Knudson, Chair Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Sally Jean Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Terry Fell

Robert Fizzell

Kathy Kelm

Phillip Owens

Terry Thomas

Shlrl'ey Williams ADMINISTRATIVE 'NOTE:

Recommended . -
Marvin Wopat {ZA’M 2

andolph D. Terronez,
Acting County Administrator

FISCAL NOTE:
This resolution provides budgetary authority for Rock County, as lead fiscal agent for the Southern

Consortium, to accept and pass-through Federal Aid to the other six (6) consortium members. No
additional County funds are required.

J& C%:/
Sherry Of
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:
As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3

o e

. Kuglitsc
ofporation Counsel




Executive Summary

Under current law, DHS has delegated certain duties and responsibilities related to the
administration of the Income Maintenance Program to ten county consorita. As part of
the Governor’s budget proposal, responsibility for administration of the IM program
would have transferred {o DHS effective January 1, 2012, however, counties offered the
Legislature an alternative to state takeover of the Income Maintenance duties. The
alternative adopted called for counties to work cooperatively in creating ten regional
consortia to operate the Income Maintenance Program beginning January 1, 2012.

There are 10-consortia statewide, one of which is the Southern Consortium composed of
Crawford, Grant, Green, lowa, Lafayette, Jefferson and Rock Counties with Rock County
as the consortium lead agency. On December 15, 2011, the County Board passed
Resolution 11-12A-536 that authorized Rock County to act as the lead agency for the
Southern Consortium. In addition, that Resolution authorized Rock County to sign the
Income Maintenance Contract between DHS and the Southern Consortium.

The attached Resolution authorizes an additional agreement that includes the Income
Maintenance Consortium Contract and Addendum to Consortium Coniract, The
Income Maintenance Consortium Contract is a 7-party agreement that spells-out the
relationship between Rock County acting as the lead agency, and the six membet
counties outlining issues such as a governance structure and conflict resolution
procedures. The Addenda include detail on each member county’s resource commitment
and specialized services it offers to the Consortium. This Resolution provides that the
Director is authorized to sign the Southern Consortium Contract and Addenda.

The Resolution also amends the 2012 Human Services Department Budget to accept
revenue on behalf of the six other consortium member counties and to make payments,
Although this is simply a pass-through of funds, auditors at the contracted accounting
firm for Rock County, Baker Tilly, have recommended that a new special revenue fund
and cost center be set up with a budget line for the revenue and one for the payments
made to other counties. No additional county funds are required.



ROCK COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
DIRECTOR’S REPORT
Wednesday, January 25, 2012

HSD MANAGEMENT TEAM MEETING - January 10, 2012I
CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA ADDITIONS

MINUTE MODIFICATIONS
DIVISION MANAGER CHECK-IN
ASSIGNMENTS

ISSUES FOR DISCUSSION AND RESQLUTION

+ Praise and Recognition
+  Space Issues
* Dutter House Probationary License

LTS Shredder
Yacation Advance Requests

INFORMATION ITEMS

=  HSD Board Agenda
MEETING WRAP-UP

HSD MANAGEMENT TEAM MEETING - Januvary 17, 2012
Mecting Cancelled




